503913678 07/13/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3960331

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ZHONGLIANG TANG	07/10/2009
RAM S. BHATT	07/16/2009
PAVEL TSINBERG	07/17/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BIOCEPT, INC.
Street Address:	5810 NANCY RIDGE DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 150
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15193712

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-7899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: mteague@cooley.com **Correspondent Name:** MEGHANN K. TEAGUE

Address Line 1: 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BIOE-001/08US 023276-2221
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MEGHANN K. TEAGUE
SIGNATURE:	/MEGHANN K. TEAGUE/
DATE SIGNED:	07/13/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=BIOE00108US_Assignment#page1.tif source=BIOE00108US Assignment#page2.tif source=BIOE00108US_Assignment#page3.tif

 $source=BIOE00108US_Assignment\#page4.tif$

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Zhongliang Tang, of San Diego, California, US; Ram S. Bhatt, of San Diego, California, US; and Pavel Tsinberg, of Carlsbad, California, US (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") have made an invention(s) (the "Invention(s)") set forth in an application for patent entitled: CELL SEPARATION USING MICROCHANNEL HAVING PATTERNED POSTS, and which was filed as:

(1)	[] provision:	al application		
	(a)	[] to be filed herewith; or		
	(b)	[] bearing Application No.	, and filed on	; or
(2)	[X] non-prov	visional application		
	(a)	[] to be filed herewith; or		
	(b)	[X] bearing Application No.	11/814,276, and	filed on
		January 5, 2006.		

WHEREAS, Biocept, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of California, and having its principal place of business at 5810 Nancy Ridge Drive, Suite 150, San Diego, CA 92121 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in: the Invention; the applications for patent identified in paragraph (1) and (2); the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention; any application for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to these applications; any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of these applications; and any patent of the United States or other countries that may be granted therefor or thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that the Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee, or if the Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee then in confirmation of any obligation to do so in said prior agreement, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in:

- (a) the Invention(s);
- (b) the applications for patent identified in paragraph (1) and (2);
- (c) the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty;
- (d) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming the Invention(s);
- (e) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to the application for patent identified in paragraph (1) and (2) or any application(s) for patent claiming the Invention(s), including any division(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part; and
- (f) any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b) (e); and

1116303 v1/SF

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), said applications, and said patents, including interference proceedings, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

The Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Date: 7/10/2009 By: Zhongliang Tang

State of California) ss.

County of San Diego) ss.

County of San Diego) ss.

On July 10, 2009 before me, Linda Macander , Notary Public, personally appeared 2 herogliang Tang personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are-subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(jes), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

UNDA MACANDER Commission # 1849715 Notary Public - California San Diego County My Comm. Expires May 17, 2013.

Streeture of Notary Public Place Notary Scal Above

1116303 v1/SF

My Commission Expires: <u>Ma</u>

1116303 vLSF

Attorney Docket No. BIOE-001/03US Page 4

Date: O+11+10-1 By: Pavel Tsinberg	
State of California) County of San Diego On July 17,2007, before me, Linda Macande Notary Public, personally appeared	
the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	
WITNESS my hand and official scal. LINDA MACANDER Commission # 1849715 Notary Public - California San Diego County My Comm. Expires May 17, 2013 Place Notary Scar Acove	1
My Commission Expires: Way 1, 2015	

1116303 v1/SF

PATENT REEL: 039148 FRAME: 0780

RECORDED: 07/13/2016